shares, the Board of Directors, after considering the available reserves, subject to the consent of the 

Shareholders of the Company through postal ballot and all other requisite approvals and permissions, 
recommended to capitalize to the extent of ` 3,40,44,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty Lacs and Forty 
Four Thousand Only) or such other amount from and out of the Capital Redemption Reserve and/or 
General Reserve as per the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 
31st March 2022, for issue and allotment of bonus shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid